Implementation Guide for EDI Conventions
Advanced Shipping Notice/Manifest Transaction Set (856)
AIAG Version 3030
ANSI ASC X12
Revision  1.07
March 1, 2015
Metaldyne – EDI / Supply Chain Integration Department
Email: edisupport@metaldyne.com

Metaldyne.
TD504 91 Transportation
Method/Type Code
M  ID  1/2 Yes “M” = Motor (trailer load)
“LT” = Less that truck load
“R” = Railroad
“H” = Customer Pick-up
“A” = Air Freight
Metaldyne  -  EDI Implementation Conventions                                          Advanced Shipping Notice/Manifest (856)
  Revision 1.07
856 Version 003030
17
Segment: TD3  -  Carrier Details (Equipment)
Level: Shipment
Loop: HL
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To specify transportation details relating to the equipment used by
the carrier.
Notes:
Examples: TD3*TL**123456
Elem
ID
Elem
#
Element Name Attributes MD
Use
Comments
TD301 40 Equipment Description
Code
M  ID  2/2 Yes “TL” = Motor freight trailer
TD302 206 Equipment Initial O  AN  1/4 No
TD303 207 Equipment Number M  AN  1/10 Yes Required by Metaldyne. This
is the trailer number of the
freight carrier vehicle
Metaldyne  -  EDI Implementation Conventions                                          Advanced Shipping Notice/Manifest (856)
  Revision 1.07
856 Version 003030
18
Segment: REF  -  Reference Numbers
Level: Shipment
Loop: HL
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 2
Purpose: To specify identifying numbers.
General
Information
Examples: REF*BM*123456
REF*PK*123456
Elem
ID
Elem
#
Element Name Attributes MD
Use
Comments
REF01 128 Reference Number
Qualifier
M  ID  2/2 Yes “BM” = Bill of Lading
“PK” = Packing slip
REF02 127 Reference Number M  AN 1/12 Yes Value referred in REF01.
NOTE: Although the
standard allows for a 30-
character number, Metaldyne
allows a maximum of 12
characters.
Metaldyne  -  EDI Implementation Conventions                                          Advanced Shipping Notice/Manifest (856)
  Revision 1.07
856 Version 003030
19
Segment: N1   -  Name